Department of Legislative Services

Maryland General Assembly 1999 Session

FISCAL NOTE Revised

House Bill 199 (St. Mary's County Delegation)

Commerce & Government Matters Ref. to Economic & Environmental Affairs

St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission - Purpose, Intent, and Function

This bill specifies that the St. Mary's County Metropolitan Commission is the exclusive provider of water and sewer service within St. Mary's County except where services are (1) intended for private properties under a single ownership; (2) provided through facilities owned by the State or an instrumentality of the State; or (3) provided through facilities owned by a municipal corporation. The bill also makes technical and stylistic changes.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The bill clarifies current law.

Small Business Effect: None.

Information Source(s): St. Mary's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - February 8, 1999

dmm/jr Revised - House Third Reader - March 19, 1999

Analysis by: Thomas P. Hickey Direct Inquiries to:

John Rixey, Coordinating Analyst

(410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510